
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

In the Natter of:

KENTUCKY UTILIT1ES CONPANY

ALLEGED FAILURE TO CONPLY WITH
CONNISSION REGULATION 807 KAR
5:006g SECTION 24

)
) CASE NO. 91-269
)
)
)
)

ORUER TO SHOW CAUSE

Kentucky Utilities Company {"KU"), which engages in the

distribution of electricity to the public for compensation, for

light, heat, power, and other uses, is a utility under the

Commission's jurisdiction.
KRS 278.280(2) directs the Commission to prescribe rules and

regulations for the performance of services by utilities.
Pursuant to this statutory directive, the Commission promulgated

Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, which requires a

utility to submit to the Commission a summary written report of

any utility-related accident which results in death or serious

injury. This report must be submitted within 7 days of the

accident.

Commission Staff has submitted to the Commission an

Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report dated July 8,
1991 which alleges:

l. On June 10, 1991, Wayne Prewitt was seriously injured in

Lexington, Kentucky, while working on KU facilities.



2. KU submitted a summary written report of this accident

to the Commission on June 27, 1991.
3. KU violated Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section

24, by faili.ng to submit a summary written report of this accident

within 7 days of the accident's occurrence.

The Commi.ssion, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. KU shall submit to the Commission within 20 days of the

date of this Order a written response to the allegations contained

in the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report which is
attached hereto «nd incorporated herein as Appendix A,

2. KU shall appear on October 0, 1991, at lt00 p.m.,
Eaatern Daylight Time, in Hearing ROOm 1 Of the COmmiaaicn'S

offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the

purposes of presenting evidence concerning the incident which is
the subject of the Electrical Utility Accident investigation

Report, specifically the alleged violations of Commission

Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, and of showing cause, if any

it can, why it should not be sub]ected to the penalties of KRS

278.990 for its alleged failure to comply with Commission

Regulations.



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of August, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

%,.e~
ViCe ZhaTTman '

Commissioner

ATTEST:

X u~
Executive Director



APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 91-269 DATED 8/09/91

ELECTRIC UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION

DATE OP THIS REPORTs Julv 8, 1991 SUBMITTED BYs Kvle Willard

NAME OF UTILITYs Kentuckv Utilities Co.

ACCIDENT REPORTED BY: Jim Bracknev

DATE a TIME ACCIDENT OCCZNREDs June 10s 1991 8z50 A.M.

DATE S TIME UTZLITY LEARNED OF ACCIDENTs June 10, 1991 9s00 A.M.

DATE S TIME ACCIDENT REPORTED: June 25, 1991 4s15 P.M.

SATE OP ACCIDENT ZNVESTZGATIONs June 26, 1991

DATE SUMMARY WRITTEN REPORT WAS RECEIVED FROM UTILITYs June 27, 1991

PERSONS ASSISTING IN THE INVESTIGATIONs Jim Bracknev and Bill Dickev

of Kentuckv Utilities Co.

VICTIM(S) s

1. NAMEs Wavne Prewitt SEKs M

PATALs NO NAME OP EMPLOYERs Shelv Construction Co.

ZNJURIESs Flash burn to face and neck

AGEs UKN

2 ~ NAMEs

PATALs NAME OF EMPLOYERs

INJURIESs

3. NAMEs

PATALs NAME OF EMPLOYERs

ZNJURIESs

AGE s

AGEs
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT SITE: Newtown Circle, Iexinoton, KY

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT: A Shelv crew consistinc of Robert Nipper-

Foreman, william Blanton - Groundman, and Wavne Prewitt - Lineman

(operatinq from truck bucket with full safetv attire) had

installed a mechanical bumper to remove a cutout and lightning

arrester. (See Attachment A) Nr. Prewitt attempted to disconnect

the hot lead from the bottom of the cutout, having to Jerk the

lead loose. In so doinc he ).nadvertentlv made contact with the

arrester, creatinc a flash, resultinc in burns to his face and

neck.

SOURCE OF INFORNATION: Robert Nipper of Shelv Construction Co., Alan

Lewis of Kentuckv Utilities Co., Kentuckv Utilities Companv

SummarY Written Report. and an on-site investication.

PROBABLE VIOLATIONS OF CONNISSION REGULATIONSr The Summarv Written

Report was received 17 dave after the accident transpired.

Therefore KentuckV Utilities Co. is in probable violation of 807

KAR 5:006, Section 24; which reuuires that a Summarv Written

Report be filed within seven (7) daYs.

RECONNENDATIONS: Due to Kentuckv Utilities Companv's probable

violation of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, it is recommended that the

Commission consider action in accordance with KRS 278.990. In

addition, the Utilitv did not notifv the Commission until 15 dave
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after the accident occurred. This cannot be considered timelv

enouch to allow for a meaninoful investioation bv Commission

staff, therefore, it is further recommended that Kentuckv

Utilities Co. take action to correct this notification problem on

anv future incident.

CORRECTXVE hCTZON: Corrective action has been recommended.
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Ae AT POINT OF ACCIDENT

LINE CLEARANCES

As Measured
Minimum Allowed

by MESC

Phase conductor to ground
elevation:

A: 34'-4"
B: 34'-4"
C: 34'-4"

Neutral conductor to
ground elevation:

Secondary phase conductor
to ground elevation:

TV cable to ground
elevation:

27 I 3»l

26 I 3»I

22 I-1»l

15 I 6»l

16 I 6»l

15 I 6»l

Communication conductor to
ground elevation:

B. AT LOWEST POINT OF SPAN

Phase conductor to ground
elevation:

Neutral conductor to
ground elevation:

Secondary phase conductor
to ground elevationt

TV cable to ground
elevation:

20 ~ 9 II

A: 37 I-3»l
8."37'-3"
C."37'-3"

3] I 3»l

29 I 7»I

25'-4"

15»

18» 6»l

15'-6"

16'-6"

15 I 6»I

Communication conductor to
ground elevation."

Span guy wire to ground
elevation:

22'-10

20'-0"

15'-6"

]5 I 6»l

C. SPAN I ENGTH 147 '8"
Date the line or facilities were constructedr June 1991

Utility: Kentucky Utilities Co.

Date: June 26, 1991 Time: 2:30 P.M.

Approximate temperature: 80 DEGREES F
7

Measurements made by: Al Lewis of Kentucky UtiliyiesJco.

Submitted byr W~ //Usaf

K3ile Mallard, Engineer
Communications and
Electric Branch
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
CIa QuRUiv STREET

LEXINQTON, KENTUCKY
40507

TELEPHONE ~100

tuna 25'991'
I

Hr. John ?AS
Pubiio Bagpipes ~c~Ton
730 Schsdcsl Isns
P.Oo Bcec 515
Frankfort, Ey 40602

SUBJECTS FIASB B BURN AXXGIÃP
MhYHS ~
C2R: SI10II91

Ws ars ecasloeiny a ocpy of cacr Bsport of Reidant - Public chars an
Eccployss of Shsly UcnstcTsoticn acaSxsny received Flash burns to faca
and nsdce

Xf you hara any qoeattcm plsaas abdal,

'Ihank you.

Bradmsy, P.E.
Detractor, hwuram» a I"T~4~



U JLexinaton. Raaiis&a I
I5%
Co.mareem'

Rlo 76
BNN INETNÃETION ALT

"1II 'In.'

'KPRf'OP'ACCIDENTW
OVl

mrso10 ~ rom

TIME ANO

PLACE Of
ACCIDENT

R.~w

June

10'exR""n

Is 91 Ter» SI50 ~ Ieeesep Nevtovn ~
,I'\ n

CRI Laainatan Ceeev PaVatte .- '>r ~rPAkV>",.

Mereee Yes eeeorsceeeea

REASON

INJURED
Ooerpeeoo Jouruevmsn Lineman Eropeeer She lv Con»en»neon» On

Neeeoe»oreeorrpeee»o Plash Burn to Pace and Neck

eeeeev»on HIneana NosoiL'al

PUSLIC

PROPERTY

DAMAGED
Neeeo eoe Err»re ol De»eeoc

Eeeo»IXI cos v aepeer re Reeler»

He» a4 4» ooeoeor rrree»o'7 (orrro roe copse, oeeoruno oee»»m or oe»r properv Iorrre»4 ooe r»er» or wore I»»scoop)

A Shelv Crew consistina of Robert Ninoar - Poreman. Wavne Previtt - Lineman.

Glen Perrell - Lineman, and William Blanton - Groundman (Wsvns vas ooazatins

from bucket'ruck) had installed a mechanical bumper to clear un and re»ave 4

ACCIDENT cutout and arrester. After installina the coarser. Wavne vas takina the hot lead

out of the bottom of the cutout. He vas havina difficultv doino this ond hrrs

to 1erk the vire. When the wire cams loose ha pukled it over into the bottom

of the arrester. creatina 4 flash and causina a burn to his face and nenk.

WITNESS

OR

PERSONS
PRESENT

Robert Nioner

Glen Perrell

William Blanton

C6'a rA., ~
~e~oos, 7/AP~

CJOY o C - l l-'7l

4/8 9/



P. Si C»
ATTACHMENT B

TODAY'S DATE

ADDRESS:

PHONE NO: 5 >C// ~ddt //Scan
f

ACCIDENT DNSCEINTICN: MM M'I/o ~ I
g U

ACCIDENT AND TROUBLE REPORT FORM

TINE u'.'/3
COMPANY k'MM
PERSON REPORTING INCIDENT: NAME:

TITLE:

VICTIMS NAMES: /A)~~ /Aum~SEX~ AGE DEATH INJURY
/

SEX AGE DEATH IN JURY

SEX AGE DEATH IN JURY

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT:

TIME OF OCCURRENCE:

TROUBLE DESCRIPTION:

TIME OF OCCURRENCE: ~ lo, ( f 0/

TIME OF RESUMPTION OF NORMAL SERVICE:

NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS AFFECTED:

SIGNED D~iC~ / ~Z

DATE
r



ATTACHMENT C
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ATTACKKNT D


